S-AU87
2003-12-25 1
 TOSHIBA RF Power Amplifier Module
S-AU87
Power Amplifier Module for Japan IS-95 and CDMA2000 1X
Features
• High output power: Po = 27.5dBmW (min)
 @IS-95 mddulation

ratio 7
ACPR7 ∆f = ±900 kHz
(Note 2)
 ⎯ −50 −46 dBc
Adjacent-channel leakage power
ratio 8
ACPR8 ∆f = ±1.98 MHz
(Note 2)
 ⎯ −59 −55 dBc
Adjacent-channel leakage power
ratio 9
ACPR9 ∆f = ±900 kHz
(Note 2)
⎯ −53 −48 dBc
Adjacent-channel leakage power
ratio 10 ACPR10 ∆f = ±1.98 MHz
(Note 2)
VCC1 = VCC2 = 3.3 V,
VDC = Vcon = 2.8 V
Po = 26.5dBmW ⎯ −60 −55 dBc

Note4: CDMA 20001X modulation condition is following.
CH RC Data Rate Power Data
Pch N/A N/A −3.75 00000000
Fch 3 9600 bps 0 Random
Sch 3 9600 bps 0 Random
S-AU87
2003-12-25 4
Electrical Characteristics 3
(1X modulation (Note 4), f = 887-925 MHz, Tc = −20 to 85°C, Zg = Zl = 50 Ω)
Characteristics Symbol Test Condition Min Typ. Max Unit
Power gain 5 Gp5 VCC1 = VCC2 = 3.5 V,
VDC = Vcon = 2.8 V, Po = 27.0dBmW
23.0 ⎯ ⎯ dB
Adjacent-channel power ratio 13 ACPR13 ∆f = ±900 kHz
(Note 2)
VCC1 = VCC2 = 3.3 V, ⎯ −49 −44 dBc
Adjacent-channel power ratio 14 ACPR14 ∆f = ±1.98 MHz
(Note 2)
VDC = Vcon = 2.8 V,
Po = 26.0dBmW
⎯ −57 −54 dBc
Adjacent-channel power ratio 15 ACPR15 ∆f = ±900 kHz
(Note 2)
VCC1 = VCC2 = 1.3 V,
VDC = Vcon = 2.8 V, ⎯ −49 −44 dBc
Adjacent-channel power ratio 16 ACPR16 ∆f = ±1.98 MHz
(Note 2)
Po =15.0dBmW ⎯ −57 −54 dBc
Receiving band noise 3 NRB3 VCC1 = VCC2 = 3.5 V,
VDC = Vcon = 2.8 V, Po = 27.0dBmW ⎯ −138 −136 dBmW
/Hz
Stability 1 SPR1
VCC1 = VCC2 = 3.4 V to 4.2 V,
VDC = Vcon = 2.8 V,
Po = 27.0dBmW, Zg = 50 Ω,
Load VSWR = 5:1 all phase
⎯ ⎯ −55 dBc
Load mismatch 1 ⎯
VCC1 = VCC2 = 3.4 V to 4.2 V,
VDC = Vcon = 2.8 V,
Po = 27.0dBmW, Zg = 50 Ω,
VSWR LOAD 5:1 all phase
No degradation ⎯
Electrical Characteristics 4
(IS-95 modulation, f = 887-925 MHz, Tc = −20~85°C, Zg = Zl = 50 Ω)
Characteristics Symbol Test Condition Min Typ. Max Unit
Power gain 6 Gp6 VCC1 = VCC2 = 3.5 V,
VDC = Vcon = 2.8 V, Po = 27.5dBmW
23.0 ⎯ ⎯ dB
Adjacent-channel power ratio 17 ACPR17 ∆f = ±900 kHz
(Note 2)
VCC1 = VCC2 = 3.3 V, ⎯ −47 −44 dBc
Adjacent-channel power ratio 18 ACPR18 ∆f = ±1.98 MHz
(Note 2)
VDC = Vcon = 2.8 V,
Po = 26.5dBmW ⎯ −58 −54 dBc
Adjacent-channel power ratio 19 ACPR19 ∆f = ±900 kHz
(Note 2)
VCC1 = VCC2 = 1.3 V,
VDC = Vcon = 2.8 V,
⎯ −47 −44 dBc
Adjacent-channel power ratio 20 ACPR20 ∆f = ±1.98 MHz
(Note 2) Po =17.0dBmW ⎯ −58 −54 dBc
Receiving band noise 4 NRB4 VCC1 = VCC2 = 3.5 V,
VDC = Vcon = 2.8 V, Po = 27.5dBmW ⎯ −137 −135 dBmW
/Hz